
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham  

Date: Tuesday 27 September 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Application for a Premises Licence in respect of 18 High 
 Street, Wootton Bassett, SN4 7AA made by Mr 
 Krishnamoorthy Thavarajah 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713 597 or email  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 

Cllr Bill Roberts 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2. Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To consider and determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
18 High Street, Wootton Bassett, SN4 7AA made by Mr Krishnamoorthy 
Thavarajah. 

 5.1. Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence (Pages 15 - 38) 

 5.2. Appendix 2a - Representations from Interested Parties (Pages 39 - 
52) 

 5.3. Appendix 2b - Location Plans (Pages 53 - 54) 

 5.4. Appendix 3a - Letter from Wiltshire Police (Pages 55 - 56) 

 5.5. Appendix 3b - Acceptance from Mr Thavarajah (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 
Authority or their Representative or an Interested Party or their 
Representative. 
 
“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered. 
 
“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke. 
 
“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give 
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer. 
 

  “Interested Party” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make 
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as an Interested 
Party, and includes any person who is present to assist or make 
representations on behalf of the Interested Party including a Lawyer. 
 

3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 

one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 

This will include that: 

Page 2



  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 
 decision is made; 

 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their   
   representations before a decision is made; 
 
  3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to  
   any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or  
   an Interested Party/Parties; 
 
  3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order  
   to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities  
   and/or an Interested Party/Parties. 
 
 3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a 

Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is 
tested and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately recorded. 

 
 3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, having  
  regard to any submissions being made by those present and in particular the  
  Committee Lawyer. 
 
4 The Hearing 
 
 4.1 The Hearing shall take place in public. 
 
  4.1.1  The Committee may exclude the public from all or part of the Hearing  

  where it considers it to be in the public interest to do so and, in   
  accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act  
  1985, as amended. Public includes a party and any person assisting or 
  representing a party. 

 
  4.1.2 The Committee may require any person attending the Hearing who, in  
   its opinion, is behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the Hearing  
   and may: 
 
   A refuse to permit them to return; 
   B permit them to return only on such conditions as the Committee  
    may specify; 
   C in the event that a person is required to leave a Hearing that person 
    may, before the end of the Hearing, submit to the Committee in  
    writing any information which they would have given orally. 
 
 4.2 Prior to the Hearing commencing, the Chairperson shall advise the parties of  
  the procedure it proposes to follow at the Hearing. 
 

Page 3



 4.3  Where a party has previously requested permission for a person(s), other than 
  their representative, to appear at the Hearing then the Committee shall  
  consider whether to permit that request. 
 
 4.4 The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in  
  which to exercise their rights. 
 
 4.5 This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the Hearing; 
 
 4.6 Where there is a multiple of Interested Parties who have attended the Hearing 
  to make the same representation then the Committee would normally require  
  that a spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on  
  behalf of all of those Interested Parties. 
 
5 Presentation of Submissions 
 
 5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application. 
 
 5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring 
  clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by  
  the Licensing Authority. 
 
 5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson  
  directs otherwise: 
 
  5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will  
   in particular advise the Committee as to: 
 
   A the options available to it; 
   B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Review Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally  
   present its submission which may include: 
 
   A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 
    been circulated with Agenda papers; 
   B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and 
   C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3). 
 
   A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested Party/Parties  
   will orally present their representations in turn which shall include: 
 
   A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and 
   B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or  
    an Interested Party/Parties would be happy to have the Application  
    granted subject to which would cause the representation to be  
    withdrawn. 

Page 4



   The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative will orally  
   present their representations which shall include; 
 
   A The response to the representations made by the Review Applicant, 
    a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested   
    Party/Parties; and 
   B Whether they would be happy to accept any modifications to the  
    Licence as suggested by the Review Applicant, a Responsible  
    Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested Party/Parties. 
 
6 Questioning of Submissions 
 
 6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by  
  Members. 
 
 6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may   
  question any party following the completion of their submission. 
 
 6.3 The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible   
  Authority/Authorities or an Interested Party/Parties to ask questions through  
  them of the other parties. 
 
 6.4 The Chairperson may direct that questions which are not relevant to the  
  Application or one of the four Licensing Objectives are not formally put or  
  answered. 
 
7 Documentation 
 
 7.1 No party shall present new documentation to the Committee at the Hearing  

 other than with the consent of all of the other parties. This does not preclude  
 the Licensing Officer from correcting errors, providing updated information or  
 an extract from a local map showing the Applicant’s Premises in the context of 
 the surrounding premises and any Interested Party’s premises. If any party is 
 granted permission to present supplementary papers at the Hearing they shall 
 provide at least 10 copies at the start of their submission. 

 
8 Intervention 
 
 The Chairperson shall permit the following interventions at any point in the Hearing: 
 
 8.1 The Committee Lawyer to advise the Committee on issues of law, procedure  
  and relevant considerations on decision making. If necessary, the   
  Chairperson may require the Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the  
  Committee Manager to leave the Hearing so that advice can be given. 
 

Page 5



 8.2 The Committee Manager to advise the Committee on procedure generally, or  
  to request that statements made are repeated for reasons of clarity and so  
  that they can be properly recorded. 
 
 8.3 The Licensing Officer to seek to clarify statements that have been made in  
  light of information held on their file. 
 
9 Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing 
 
 9.1 If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend 
  or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence. 
 
 9.2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented  
  at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the  
  Licensing Authority may: 
 
  9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the  
   Hearing to a specified date; or 
 
  9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence. 
 
 9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it  
  shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made  
  by that party. 
 
10 Closing Submissions 
 
 10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and  
  the Interested Party/Parties to make a closing oral submission(s) and   
  secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s Representative an opportunity  
  to make an oral closing submission in support of the Application. 
 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall  
  retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any  
  legal issues raised by the Members. 
 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be   
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 

Page 6



Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
2. The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities 
 and/or Interested Party/Parties. 
 
3.  The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 
4.  The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report. 
 
5.  The Applicant addresses the Committee. 
 
6.  Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested 
 Party/Parties. 
 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Committee. 
 
8. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties. 
 
9. Questions by Applicant. 
 
10. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties by 
 Members of the Committee. 
 
11. Summing up by Parties who have made representations. 
 
12. Summing up by Applicant. 
 
13. Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider 
 its decision. 
 
14. Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may 
 have been given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make any 
 comments on that advice. 
 
15. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
 released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 27 SEPTEMBER 2011 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Premises Licence; 18 High Street, Wootton Bassett, SN4 7AA 
 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 18 High 

Street, Wootton Bassett, SN4 7AA made by Mr Krishnamoorthy Thavarajah. 
 
2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of 18 High Street, Wootton 

Bassett has been made by Mr Thavarajah for which six (6) relevant 
representations have been received from interested parties living in the vicinity 
of the premise.  

 
2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 

 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the application 
and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  

 
i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 

those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any mandatory 
conditions required by the Licensing Act. 

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.  
iv) To reject the application. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 
2.5 On 12 July 2011 an Application for a Premises Licence was received and 

returned to the applicant as it contained omissions.  On 2 August 2011 the 
application was completed and returned to the Licensing Office and accepted 
as a valid application. 
 

2.6 The application as applied for is as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 
 

Supply of alcohol off  the premises 
only  

 
10:00 -23:00 
10:30 -23:00  

 
Monday – Saturday 
Sunday 

 
 

 A copy of the application from Mr Krishnamoorthy Thavarajah is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.7 The premises has not previously been licensed, it has most recently been a 

Kitchen supplier outlet.  
 

2.8 I draw the committee’s attention to the Secretary Of State’s 182 Guidance 
which states, shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to 
provide sales of alcohol for consumption off the premise at any times when the 
retail outlet is open for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on 
licensing objectives, for restricting those hours. 

 
3. Consultation and Representations 
 
3.1  The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises 

for a period of 28 days together with a copy of the notice posted at the offices 
of Wiltshire Council, Monkton Park, Chippenham, Wiltshire. During the 
consultation period six relevant representations have been received from 
Interested Parties 

 
3.2 Interested Parties 
 
 Ms P Evans 7 High Street Wootton Bassett 
 Mrs A Bucknell 154 High Street Wootton Bassett 
 Mr & Mrs M J Penny 157 High Street Wootton Bassett 
 Mr J Wilks 159 High Street Wootton Bassett    
 Mr R Brown 3 Rope Yard Court Wootton Bassett  
 Ms V Ross 4 Rope Yard Court Wootton Bassett 
 

3.3 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below: 
 

 
Representation 

 

 
Licensing Objective 

 
Accepted 

 
Comments 

 
Anti Social Behaviour 

 
Public Nuisance 

 
Yes 
 

 

Page 10



 
Parking Issues 
 

 
Not applicable 

 
No 

 
Not relevant to the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

 
Possibility of under aged 
sales 
 

 
Protection of children 
from harm 

 
Yes 

 

 
Lighting Issues 
 

 
Public Nuisance  

 
Yes 

 

 
Planning matters 

 
Not applicable 

 
No 

 
Not relevant to the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

 
3.4 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 2a.  Attached as 
 Appendix 2b are location maps.  A plan which shows the locations from 
 where representations have been made will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
3.5 Responsible Authorities 
 

 No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application; however during the consultation period Wiltshire Police met with 
the applicant to discuss his application and proposed the following 
amendments to the Premises Licence application.  A copy of the letter setting 
the proposed amendments was received from Wiltshire Police on 22 August 
2011. 

 

• A CCTV system will be installed at the premises to cover the licensed 
area and the rear door. The system will be operational and maintained 
at all times; the system will retain images for a period of not less than 
28 days, CCTV images will be produced to a Police Officer or a Council 
Licensing Officer on request. 
 

• The premises will operate a Think 25 policy and will display signage 
promoting this policy. 

 
A copy of the letter setting the proposed amendments was received from 
Wiltshire Police on 22 August 2011. A copy of the letter from Wiltshire Police is 
attached as Appendix 3a. 
 
Mr Thavarajah agreed to the amendments via email on the 31 August a copy 
of the email is attached as Appendix 3b.  

 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 

Page 11



4.2 The Applicant, all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 
made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant, the Responsible Authority(ies) and 

Interested Parties who have made representations may appeal the decision 
made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal 
must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of 
the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if 
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 
months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

 
 
Linda Holland 
 
Senior Licensing Officer Tel: 01249 706410 linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Date of report - 12th September 2011 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



Appendices 
 
1 Application for a premises licence    
2a Representations from interested parties 
2b Location Map 
3a Letter from Wiltshire Police 
3b Acceptance from Mr Thavarajah 
  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5a

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Agenda Item 5b

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Agenda Item 5c

Page 53



Page 54



Agenda Item 5d

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5e

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence
	5b Appendix 2a - Representations from Interested Parties
	5c Appendix 2b - Location Plans
	5d Appendix 3a - Letter from Wiltshire Police
	5e Appendix 3b - Acceptance from Mr Thavarajah



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER IN RESPECT OF AN 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE BY MR KRISHNAMOORTHY FOR 18 
HIGH STREET, WOOTTON BASSETT. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Bill Roberts 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Linda Holland (Senior Licensing Officer), Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) 
 
  

 
32. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

33. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 7 of the Agenda refers). 
 

34. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

35. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

36. Licensing Application 
 
Application by Mr Krishnamoorthy for a Premises Licence in respect of 18 
High Street, Wootton Bassett 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, and 
the premises to which it related. 
 
The key issues for consideration were: 
 

• That six relevant representations had been received from Interested 
Parties; 

 

• In summary the relevant representations raised issues relating to anti 
social behaviour, the possibility or under aged sales and lighting issues; 

 

• No representations had been received from any Responsible Authorities, 
but Wiltshire Police had met with the Applicant to suggest two conditions 
be added to any Premises Licence that was granted in relation to CCTV 
and the ‘Challenge 25’ Policy.  These were accepted by the Applicant and 
the Interested Parties had been made aware of this acceptance; and 

 

• Mrs Bucknell was willing to withdraw her representation if the conditions as 
suggested by Wiltshire Police were included with any Premises Licence 
granted. 

 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and the 
Interested Parties were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Manoharan on behalf of the Applicant were: 
 

• In an effort to minimise any crime and disorder, the Applicant would be 
installing a CCTV system to the premises; 

 

• The Applicant would implement a ‘Challenge 25’ Policy and all customers 
who appeared to be under the age of 25 would be requested to provide 
proof of their age in the form of a passport, photo card driving licence or 
approved proof of age card; 

 

• All staff would be fully trained and made aware of the licensing objectives; 
 

• A refusal book would be maintained (to all customers to whom service is 
refused) and be available for inspection by the Police or Local Authority 
Officers; 

 

• No alcohol would be consumed ON the premises; 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• The Applicant would join the local Pubwatch Scheme; 
 

• A minimum of 2 staff would be on duty during peak hours of business; 
 

• The Applicant wished to establish good communications with local 
residents in order to alleviate any problems that may arise; and 

 

• That the Applicant was willing to shorten the opening hours to 22.00 
instead of 23.00 in order to respect the neighbours and cause minimal 
disturbance. 

 
Sub Committee members clarified with the Applicant that he wished to amend 
his application for the sale of alcohol off the premises to 22.00 from 23.00 and 
he confirmed that he was happy to agree this amendment. 
 
Mr Wilks (Interested Party) wished for clarity on the displaying of the notice of 
application.  The Senior Solicitor clarified that there was no reason why this 
application could not be considered by the Sub committee as the notice had 
been displayed correctly. 
 
The Interested Parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Applicant and the following questions were raised: 
 

• Where would the consumption of the alcohol purchased at the premises 
take place? 

 
The Applicant’s representative responded that this would be off the premises 

and in their own homes.  The Chairman reminded the hearing that it was 
not the responsibility of the Applicant to control where customers 
consumed their alcohol. 

 
Key points raised by Mr Wilks (Interested Party) were: 
 

• How was a civilian Police Officer based in Trowbridge able to comment on 
what was happening in Wootton Bassett and how could she be aware of 
the problems Wootton Bassett was currently experiencing? 

 
The Council’s Licensing Officer responded that the Police Licensing Officer 
would use the Police intelligence available to her to base the Police’s 
response to the application. 
 

• Mr Wilks reported that there were major problems in Wootton Bassett 
caused by those under the influence of alcohol and that nothing was being 
done about this and this proposed off licence with add to the existing 
problems. 

 
 The Council’s Solicitor gave details to the Panel of what the Council’s 

Licensing Policy says about the cumulative impact of a new licence adding 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

to existing problems in an area and highlighted that the onus is on any 
persons making relevant representations to prove the assertion that the 
addition of the premises concerned would cause the cumulative impact 
claimed. 

• Mr Wilks suggested that the premises should close at 18.00 instead of the 
22.00 proposed so that neighbours would not be affected. 

 
Mr Manoharan made the following points as his closing submission on behalf of 
the Applicant: 
 

• That the Applicant would fully comply with the conditions suggested by 
Wiltshire Police, namely the installation of a CCTV system and the 
introduction of the ‘Challenge 25’ Policy; 

 

• A refusal book for the sale of alcohol would be maintained; 
 

• The Applicant would join the local Pubwatch Scheme; 
 

• Tobacco and spirits would be kept behind the counter at the premises; and 
 

• The Applicant would ensure that he and his staff are fully aware of their 
responsibilities in relation to the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
would receive the appropriate training. 

 
Mr Wilks (Interested Party) made the following point as his closing submission: 
 

• That the opening of the proposed off licence would exacerbate existing 
problems as he felt the area was already over populated with alcohol 
establishments. 

 
The Sub Committee retired to consider the application at 11.20am and were 
accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services 
Officer.   
 
The Hearing reconvened at 1.00pm. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council reported that no material legal advice had been given in closed session, 
other than to draw members’ attention to the Council’s policy on the cumulative 
impact of licensed premises and the related provisions in the statutory 
guidance. 
 
The Chairman then read out the decision to the hearing: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to grant the 
application for a Premises Licence for 18 High Street, Wootton Bassett for: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The supply of alcohol off the premises: 
 
Monday to Saturday   10.00 to 22.00 
Sunday    10.30 to 22.00 
 
Hours open to the public  
 
Monday to Saturday   10.00 to 22.00 
Sunday    10.30 to 22.00 
 
And subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
1. A CCTV system will be installed at the premises to cover the licensed 
area and the rear door.  The system will be operational and maintained 
at all times; the system will retain images for a period of not less than 28 
days.  CCTV images will be produced to a Police Officer or a Council 
Licensing Officer on request 
 

2. The premises will operate a ‘Think 25’ Policy and will display signage 
promoting this policy. 
 

3. The Applicant become a member of and actively participate in the 
Wootton Bassett Pubwatch Scheme. 
 

Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee considered that the reduction in the closing time to 22.00, 
the requirement to install CCTV and the requirement to participate in the local 
Pubwatch scheme would sufficiently address the concerns relating to public 
nuisance.   
 
The requirement for a ‘Think 25 Policy’ was needed to address the objective on 
protecting children from harm. 
 
Evidence: 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub Committee have also considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda, together with the oral evidence given at the hearing from Mr 
Manoharan (On behalf of the Applicant), and Mr Wilks, (Interested Party). 
 
The Sub Committee considered the statements made regarding the cumulative 
impact of this application but felt that there was insufficient evidence to support 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the contention that the granting of this application would make a material 
difference.   
 
The Sub Committee welcomes the Applicant’s offer to engage with the local 
residents regarding any concerns they might have. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  Any Responsible Authority or Interested Party has the 
right to request a Review of the Licence.  A review would not normally be 
considered unless a reasonable period has elapsed since the grant of the 
licence. 
 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


